
Truro Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
Remote Zoom Meeting 

Open Meeting 

Monday, July 22, 2024- 5:30 pm 

www.truro-ma.gov 

Join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85787893253 

Dial in: + 1-646-931-3860 

Meeting ID: 857 8789 3253 Passcode: 491881 

This will be a remote public meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 8 in Truro and on the web 
on the "Truro TV Channel 8" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the Town of Truro website 
(www.truro-ma.gov). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper right comer of the page. Please note 
that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) between the meeting and the television 
broadcast/livestream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment by entering the meeting link; clicking 

on the agenda's highlighted link; clicking on the meeting date in the Event Calendar; or by calling in toll 
free. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment portion of the hearing. If 

you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/ livestream, please lower or mute the 
volume on your computer or television during public comment so that you may be heard clearly. Citizens 
may also provide comment via postal mail or by emailing Liz Sturdy, Planning Department Assistant, at 
esturd1 tiJtruro-ma.gov, one week prior to the meeting; or may instead speak during the Public Comment 
portion of the hearing. 

Public Comment Period 

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no 
more than 5 minutes. 

Minutes - None 

Public Hearing - Continued 

2022-017/ZBA (VAR/SP)- Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominiums for property located at 538 
Shore Road (Atlas Map 7, Parcel 7, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 5671, Page 232). 
Applicant seeks a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7.A of the Truro Zoning 
Bylaw for the relocation of three non-conforming structures on a lot in the Beach Point Limited 
Business District. (Original material in 9/26/2022. 10/24/2022. 2/27/2023, 5/22/2023, 
10/23/2023

1 
11/20/2023, 2/26/2024, and 5/20/2024 packets] {New material included in this 

packet} 

Board Discussion 

♦ Election of Officers
♦ Hybrid Meetings " 

Next Meetings Monday, August 19, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. 

Adjourn 

Truro Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda - July 22, 2024 

Office of Tm.vn Clerk 
9 ! (pf'� 
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Page 1 of 1 

Elizabeth Sturdy
Highlight

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85787893253
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STAFF MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

To:  Truro Zoning Board of Appeals  
 
From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel  
 
Date:  July 17, 2024  
 
Re:  Meeting July 22, 2024 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

CONTINUED HEARING 

2022-017/ZBA (VAR/SP) Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominiums for property located at 538 
Shore Road (Map 7, Parcel 7).  Applicant seeks a special permit for reconstruction of three 
nonconforming structures on property in Beach Point Limited Business District.  

The special permit remains pending pursuant to a continuance granted by the Board at its May 
meeting.  Amended plans for Buildings 1 and 2 have been submitted and are in the meeting 
packet.  (Plans for Building 3 are also included).  The applicant’s previously-submitted site plan, 
including the parking plan, is also in the meeting packet. (see SP.1 and AD-1).  

The following discussion is adapted from earlier memos.    

Existing Conditions 

Building 1 is single story, contains one unit and has a nonconforming setback of 7.16 feet 
from the eastern (side) lot line. Building 2 is single story and contains one unit.  Building 3 is 
two stories, contains four units and has a nonconforming setback of 1.91 feet from the western 
(side) lot line. See Existing Site Plan SE.1. In this portion of the District, the minimum side yard 
setback is 5 feet per story.  The front setback of Building 1 is 22.24 feet (nonconforming); of 
Building 2 is 37.6 feet; and Building 3 is 40.06 feet.   
 

Building 1 is proposed to increase from 1 to 1 ½ stories. In the original proposal, the 
existing Gross Floor Area was identified as 883 sq.ft.. The new plans, which are stamped, 
provide an “existing floor area” of 896 sq. ft.1, and a proposed Gross Floor Area of 1093 sq.ft. 
(845 sq. ft. 1st floor; 248 sq. ft. 2nd floor). See Sheets A1-A3, Building 1. This is an increase of 
210 sq. ft. over the existing 883 sq. ft. Gross Floor Area.    

 

 
1 It appears that the 896 sq. ft. figure is something other than the Gross Floor Area.  1093 sq.ft. 
(proposed) – 883 sq.ft. (existing) = 210 sq. ft, the area identified in the table on Sheet A-2.  1093 
sq.ft. (proposed)  – 896 sq.ft. (in the table) = 197 sq. ft.  
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The height of Building 1 will increase from 16.76 feet to 29 feet.2 Sheet A4, Building 1.  
The side yard setback will be increased from 7.16 feet to 8 feet.  Although an increase, this will 
create a new nonconformity. Because the building is increasing to 1 1/2 stories, the side yard 
setback requirement will increase as well.  The Bylaw requires "five (5) feet per story" (see n. 4 
to Table 50.1), but does not specify the required setback per half-story.  The Building 
Commissioner has indicated that the required setback for 1-1/2 stories is 7.5 feet. The front yard 
setback will increase from 22.24 feet to a conforming 25 feet.  
 

Building 2 is proposed to increase from 1 to 1 ½ stories.  In the original proposal, the 
existing Gross Floor Area was identified as 578 sq.ft.  The new plans provide an “existing floor 
area” of 588 sq.ft. (evidently something other than Gross Floor Area, see fn.1), and a proposed 
Gross Floor Area of 655 sq. ft.  See Sheets A1-A2, Building 2. This is an increase of 77 sq. ft. 
(655– 578 = 77).  The height of Building 2 will increase from 13 feet to 29 feet. See Sheet A3, 
Building 2. The front setback will be reduced but to a conforming 25 feet.  
 

Building 3 is proposed to remain a 2-story structure. The original proposal provided an 
existing Gross Floor Area of 2016 sq. ft, and a proposed Gross Floor Area of 1917 sq. ft.  The 
new plans do not provide an existing Gross Floor Area, and propose a “Total Floor Area” of 
1744 sq. ft. See Sheets A3-5.  The applicant’s team has stated that the plans for Building 3 have 
not changed since the original plans submitted, and will need to explain the variance in proposed 
floor areas.  In the original application, the height of Building 3 was proposed to increase from 
24.23 feet to 29.95 feet.  The current plan set does not provide an existing height; it proposes a 
height of 29 feet 11 3/8 inches. See Sheet A7. 

 
The side yard setback for Building 3 will be increased from 1.91 feet to 3.3 feet, slightly 

more conforming to the 10 feet required. The front setback will be reduced but to a conforming 
25 feet.  
 
Other increased nonconformity: The distance between proposed Building 2 and Building 3 
appears to be 8 feet. See Addendum to Site Plan, AD-1 (indicating 8 foot wide easement running 
between buildings and to the shore).  This is narrower than the existing configuration.3  The 
distance between Buildings 1 and 2 appears to be approximately 2 or 3 feet at its narrowest, 
where covered porches and stairs on the buildings meet a narrow boardwalk.  This is also 
narrower than the existing configuration.  Both the existing and proposed configurations are 
nonconforming with a Bylaw requirement of 30 feet between "units in cottage colonies or motor 
courts" (see Bylaw s. 50.1.D); the new configuration is more nonconforming.   
 
Standard for Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw 
 

The lot is nonconforming as to area and frontage; the structures are nonconforming as 
they are within side setbacks. Alteration, extension, or reconstruction of a dwelling on a 
nonconforming lot increases the intensity of the existing nonconformity and requires a special 

 
2 The three structures must be elevated to meet requirements for building in the Flood Zone.  
 
3 See 1986 Plan of Land. 
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permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6. Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 
(2008). 
 

The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 
alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 
nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  

Likewise, the Board may grant a special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: “the 
alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 
existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or extension will exist in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”  

In this case, the structures as proposed – all three elevated and two closer to Shore Road – 
will have a different impact on the streetscape and neighboring properties than the existing 
configuration. This and other considerations are entrusted to the Board’s judgment, based on its 
“intimate understanding of the immediate circumstances [and] of local conditions . . . .” 
Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals of Chatham, 21 Mass.App.Ct. 53, 55 (1985).  

 
 
 



From: office snowandsnowlaw.com
To: Chris Lucy
Cc: Elizabeth Sturdy; Barbara Carboni; leif@lha.design; "Billy Rogers"; office snowandsnowlaw.com;

smcswee1@twcny.rr.com
Subject: Re: Ebb Tide on the Bay Application Case No. 2022-017/ZBA
Date: Thursday, July 18, 2024 11:56:00 AM

Dear Chairman Lucy:
 
Please treat this as our formal request for leave to withdraw the above application without prejudice
for refiling with a set of revised plans.
 
Thank you for your consideration of this request.
 
Very truly yours,
 
Christopher J. Snow, Esq.
 
________________________________
Christopher J. Snow,  Esq.
Law Offices of Snow and Snow
90 Harry Kemp Way
Post Office Box 291
Provincetown, MA 02657
(508) 487-1160
Fax (508) 487-2694
office@snowandsnowlaw.com
snowandsnowlaw.com
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission and the information contained herein is being transmitted to
and is intended for the use of the individuals to whom it is addressed. The information contained in this email is
attorney/client priviledged and may contain privileged or confidential information intended for the use of the
individual or entity named above.  If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or
agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error,
immediately notify the sender by telephone at 508-487-1160 and return the original message to
office@snowandsnowlaw.com.  IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: In compliance with IRS Regulations, we
inform you that any U.S. tax advice contained in this communication is not intended or written to be used, for the
purpose of avoiding tax penalties or in connection with marketing or promotional materials.  
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

mailto:office@snowandsnowlaw.com
mailto:CLucy@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ESturdy@truro-ma.gov
mailto:bcarboni@truro-ma.gov
mailto:leif@lha.design
mailto:billsier@verizon.net
mailto:office@snowandsnowlaw.com
mailto:smcswee1@twcny.rr.com
mailto:office@snowandsnowlaw.com
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ZONING NOTES: (EXISTING) 
1.THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN ZONE: Beach Point Limited Business 
2.NO. OF PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS: J 
3.NO. OF ACCESSORY BUILDINGS: Q 
4.LOT COVERAGE: 27.8% (3960 sq.ft.) 

Building 1: 952 sq.ft. - Building 2: 628 sq.ft. - Building 3: 1200 sq.ft . 
Decks (Includes Covered Porches/Decks) total: 1180 sq.ft . 

5.GREEN SPACE: 47 7% (6786 sq.ft.)
Buildings (total): 3960 sq.ft. - Stone Parking Area: 3058 sq.ft.
Wood Boardwalks: 420 sq.ft . 

6.LOT AREA: 14.224 sq.ft. 
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NOTE: 

Ii NOTE:

FLOOD ZONES AS SHOWN ON FLOOD 
INSURANCE RATE MAP NO. 25001C0117J 
FOR THE TOWN OF TRURO 
COMM.UNI1Y NO. 235222 
DATED JULY 16, 2014. 

x 14.55' DENOTES SPOT ELEVATION. 

NOTE: ALL BUILl)ING OFFSETS ARE MEASURED 
PERPENDICULAR TO THE PROPEQ1Y UNES. 

REFERENCE: PLAN 8001( 431 PAGE 93 
Pl.AN BOOK 348 PAGE 97 

Pt.AN BOOK 263 PAGE 56 
l)EEI) BOOK 30288 PAGE 288 

SCALE OF FEET 

0 10 20 40 

SITE PLAN OF LAND 
IN 

( NORTH ) TRURO 

EBB TIDE ON THE BAY 
CONDOMINIUM 

NO. 538 SHORE ROAD 

SCALE: 1 IN.: 20 FT. 

WILLIAM N. ROGERS 

1 5- e· 11PROFESSIONAL • 
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

41 OFF CEMETERY ROAD, PROVINCETOWN, MASS. 
508.487.1565 / 508.487.5809 FAX 

T-10-onaE 
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& Zoning Notes - Proposed:

1. This Property lies within: Beach Point Limited Business Zone ..

2. No. of Proposed Principal .Buildings: 3*/No. of Proposed Ac cessory Buildings: Q

*to replace the 3 Existing Buildings currently on Lot.

3. Lot Coverage: (Per Section 10(4)- Definitions, Truro Zoning Bylaws)= 29.5%

Buildings -total= 2904 s.f. - (Bldg. 1 = 1092 s.f. / Bldg. 2 = 710 s.f. / Bldg. 3 = 1102 s.f.)

De.cks (Including Covered Porches}- total= 1190 s.f.

Wood Boardwalks = 104 s.f. Note: Lot Area= 14 224 s.f +/-

4. Gross Floor Area: (Per Section 10(4) - Definitions)

Building 1 = 1681 s.f. (1020 s.f.@ 1" Floor - 661 s.f.@ 2nd floor)

Building 2 = 1048 s.f (656 s.f. @ 1" Floor - 392 s.f.@ 2nd floor)

Building 3 = 1:117 s.f. (1091 s.f.@ 1st floor - 826 s.f.@ 2nd Floor}

5. Mean Ground Level: (Per Section 10(4}- Definitions) - (Datum= 1988 NAVD)

Building 1 = El. 10.49' / Building 2 = El. 10.88' / Building 3 = El. 10.49'

6. Building Height/Stories: (Per Section 10(4) - Definitions)

Building 1 = 29.0' - 1 Story/ Building 2 = 29.0' - 1 Story/ Building 3 = 29.95' - 2 Story

7. Building Setbacks:

Frontyard: (25 ft. Required) - Building 1 = 25.0' / Building 2 c 25.0' / Building 3 = 25.0'

Sideyard: (5 ft./story Required) - Building 1 @ NE corner = 8.0' / @ SE corner = 8.0'

- Building 2 :Distance to Building 1 = 4.0' -(15ft. Req'd.)- :Distance to Building 3 = 8.0'
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8. Bedrooms: Building 1 = � / Building 2 = f. / Building 3 = §."' Total = 11 Bedrooms
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GENERAL NOTES: 
1.Datum = 1988 N.A.V.D.
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LOCUS MAP SCALE: 1" = 2000' 

NOTE: 

NOTE: 

NOTE: 

ALL PROPOSED PLANTINGS TO B.E 
NATIVE PLANTS, GRAS SES & S H RUBS. 

EXISTING AND PROPOSED 
USE : RESIDENTIAL 

AL L EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO B E  DARK 
S KY C0MPUANT .. 

AL.L ROOF R�FF • To BE DIRECTED Tol 
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE STRUCTURES 
(FLOW-WELL SYSTEMS. OR EQUAL). 

FLOOD ZONES AS SHOWN ON FLOOD 
INSURANCE RAT E MAP NO. 25001C0117J 
FOR THE TOWN Of TRURO 
COMMUNITY NO. 2352.22 
DATED JULY 16, 2014 . 
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 FOUNDATION/GRADE LEVEL BUILDING #1 PROPOSED

NEW FOUNDATION

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING FOUNDATION

DEMO

NEW CONSTRUCTION

INTERIOR FLOOR AREAS

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA

FLOOR AREA INCREASE

1093 SQ. FT.

210 SQ. FT.
% OF INCREASE 22%

EXISTING FLOOR AREA 896 SQ. FT.
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 ROOF PLAN BUILDING #1 PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 SECOND FLOOR BUILDING #1 PROPOSED

NEW FOUNDATION

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING FOUNDATION

DEMO

NEW CONSTRUCTION

INTERIOR FLOOR AREAS

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA

FLOOR AREA INCREASE
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% OF INCREASE 22%

EXISTING FLOOR AREA 896 SQ. FT.
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19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.00'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.49'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.22'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

40.34'NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE
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17.22'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER
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18.65'NAVD88 T.O. DECKS

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 SOUTH ELEVATION BUILDING #1 PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION BUILDING #1 PROPOSED (FACING SHORE ROAD)
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 EAST ELEVATION BUILDING #1 PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION BUILDING #1 PROPOSED
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 FIRST FLOOR BUILDING #2 PROPOSED
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FOUNDATION/GRADE LEVEL BUILDING #2 PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 ROOF PLAN BUILDING #2 PROPOSED
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 ATTIC BUILDING #2 PROPOSED

INTERIOR FLOOR AREAS

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA

FLOOR AREA INCREASE

655 SQ. FT.

77 SQ. FT.
% OF INCREASE 11.3%

EXISTING FLOOR AREA 588 SQ. FT.
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19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.00'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.88'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.22'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

39.88'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

12
12

12
12

126

19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.11'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.88'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.28'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.64'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

39.88'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

18.67'NAVD88 T.O. DECK FRAMING

12
12

12
12
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19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.00'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.88'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.21'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

39.88'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

11.15'NAVD88 AVERAGE FINAL GRADE

29
'-

0
"

19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

14.98'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.88'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.22'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

39.88'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

18.65'NAVD88 T.O. DECKS

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 SOUTH ELEVATION BUILDING #2 PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION BUILDING #2 PROPOSED (FACING SHORE ROAD)
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 EAST ELEVATION BUILDING #2 PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION BUILDING #2 PROPOSED
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EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

A B C D E F

1

2

3

G

4

34
'-1

"

1
A-7

2
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2 A
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UP

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FOUNDATION/GRADE LEVEL BUILDING #3 PROPOSED

PROPOSED FLOOR AREAS

FIRST FLOOR AREA
SECOND FLOOR AREA

TOTAL FLOOR AREA

655.5 SQ. FT.
1088.5 SQ. FT.

1744 SQ. FT.

NEW FOUNDATION

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING FOUNDATION

DEMO

NEW CONSTRUCTION
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR BUILDING #3 PROPOSED
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EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 SECOND FLOOR BUILDING #3 PROPOSED

PROPOSED FLOOR AREAS

FIRST FLOOR AREA
SECOND FLOOR AREA

TOTAL FLOOR AREA

655.5 SQ. FT.
1088.5 SQ. FT.

1744 SQ. FT.

NEW FOUNDATION

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING FOUNDATION

DEMO

NEW CONSTRUCTION
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19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.00'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.50'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.22'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

40.45'NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.11'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.50'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.28'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.64'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

40.45'NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

18.59'NAVD88 T.O. DECK FRAMING

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION BUILDING #3 PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION BUILDING #3 PROPOSED (FACING SHORE ROAD)
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19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.00'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.50'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.21'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

40.45'NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

11.15'NAVD88 AVERAGE FINAL GRADE

29
'-1

1 
3/

8"

19.17'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

14.98'NAVD88 FEMA VE FLOOD ZONE LINE

10.45'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

28.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

17.22'NAVD88 B.O. LOWEST FRAMING MEMBER

40.45'NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

18.59'NAVD88 T.O. DECKS

*25% MAX OPENING
@ WEST WALL

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 EAST ELEVATION BUILDING #3 PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 WEST ELEVATION BUILDING #3 PROPOSED
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